
Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee

23 March 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 4 APRIL 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, S40 1LP, the agenda for which is set out 
below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

4.   External Audit Progress Report (Pages 11 - 22)

5.   Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 (Pages 23 - 36)

6.   Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18 (Pages 37 - 70)

7.   Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 71 - 88)

8.   Employee Code of Conduct (Pages 89 - 108)

Public Document Pack



9.   Permissions in Principle (Pages 109 - 116)

10.   RIPA - Annual Report 2018 (Pages 117 - 124)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



S&A 07.02.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield Councillors Hollingworth

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

29   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

30   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bean, Derbyshire, 
Diouf and Tidd.

31   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 
22 November, 2017 be approved as a correct record.

32   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

* RESOLVED –  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 07.02.18
2

33   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2017/18 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 21 October 2017 to 5 
January 2018, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2017/18 internal 
audit plan.

It was noted that 6 reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 2
 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 2
 ‘Limited Assurance’ – 2

Pursuant to Minute No. 26 (Standards and Audit Committee, 2017/18), 
the Committee welcomed James Drury, Executive Director, and David 
Monkhouse, Leisure Service Manager, to receive an update on a previous 
audit report on ‘Queen’s Park Sports Centre’. 

It was noted that of the 21 recommendations included in the original 
report, 8 had been determined as ‘High Risk’.  

The Leisure Service Manager reported that significant work had been 
undertaken to ensure that more robust system processes were in place to 
provide effective responses to the audit recommendations.

The Committee thanked the Executive Director and Leisure Service 
Manager for attending.

The Committee welcomed the Assistant Director – Economic Growth, to 
discuss the Limited Assurance report on ‘Section 106 Agreements / CIL’.

The Assistant Director – Economic Growth noted that it was expected that 
all recommendations would be implemented by April 2018 following 
changes made to staffing responsibilities.

Members asked for more information on the specification Section 106 
Applications referenced in the report.  The Assistant Director – Economic 
Growth advised that this would be circulated to the Committee Members 
outside of the meeting.

Page 4



S&A 07.02.18
3

The Committee welcomed the Assistant Director – Customers, 
Commissioning and Change to discuss the Limited Assurance report on 
‘ICT Network Security’.

It was reported that an external audit of the Council’s ICT Service had 
been commissioned, the results of which had helped to identify the 
developments that need to be made to ensure its long-term security.

It was also noted that PSN accreditation had been received, ICT patching 
had been carried out, and new ICT policies had been drafted for approval 
pending the release of the revised Data Protection regulations.

The Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change advised 
that the service will be looking into re-procuring the Agresso, Mentor, M3 
and CRM systems this year, and make sure that all systems are being 
supported by updated security patching.

The Committee thanked the Assistant Director – Customers, 
Commissioning and Change for attending.

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager advised that the relevant officers 
will attend future meetings of the Committee to discuss Limited Assurance 
reports.

* RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

34   STANDARDS OF CONDUCT - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to provide members with an 
overview of the complaints made about Councillors and the Standards 
system since February 2017.

The Council had adopted a new Code of Conduct in June 2012 as 
required by the Localism Act 2011, to deal with complaints about 
Councillors representing Chesterfield Borough Council, Staveley Town 
Council and Brimington Parish Council.  It was emphasised that the Code 
only covered the behaviour of a person in their capacity as a Councillor.

Page 5



S&A 07.02.18
4

It was noted that 1 complaint had been made in the past year.  A 
cumulative analysis of complaints was attached at Appendix A to the 
officer’s report.

* RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

35   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC 

That after consideration of items containing exempt information, the public 
be re-admitted to the meeting.

36   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19 

The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report 
recommending for approval the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy Statement for 2018/19, 
the revised Minimum Reserve Provision (MRP) Policy for 2017/18 and the 
MRP for 2018/19.
 
The report noted the Council’s requirement to approve its Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategies, and to reaffirm its adoption of 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) ‘Code 
of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services’, at the start 
of each financial year.
 
The report detailed the Council’s estimated capital expenditure, how this 
would be financed and the Council’s borrowing need, along with the 
proportion of income used to finance the debt and the impact on Council 
Tax and housing rents.
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19 was attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report.  

* RESOLVED – 

That Council be recommended to:

1. Affirm its adoption of CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management.

Page 6



S&A 07.02.18
5

2. Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy, including the Prudential Code Indicators.

3. Approve the revised Minimum Revenue Provision policy for 2017/18 
and the Minimum Revenue Provision policy for 2018/19.

37   CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY SURVEY 2017 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker survey, and the 
controls and procedures that the Council has in place to mitigate the risk 
of fraud.

The report noted that an estimated 75,000 frauds, worth a total value of 
£336.2m, had been detected or prevented across local authorities in 
2016/17. 

The fraud prevention measures put in place by the Council were detailed 
at paragraph 3.5 of the officer’s report.

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker survey be 
noted.

2. That the fraud prevention measures put in place by the Council be 
noted.

38   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
ACTION PLAN 2016/17 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report to update 
members on the progress made towards implementing the 2016/17 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.  The Action Plan had been 
approved by the Standards and Audit Committee in May 2017.
 
The Corporate Management Team had monitored the progress made 
against the Action Plan and a summary of progress achieved as at the 
end of December 2017 was attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.  

Of the 10 identified actions, 4 were on track for completion, 3 were behind 
target, 2 had revised time schedules and 1 was no longer applicable.

Page 7



S&A 07.02.18
6

* RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted. 

39   CONSTITUTION UPDATES 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to seek member approval for 
updates to the Council’s Constitution.  The current form of the 
Constitution had been in place since the early 2000s and had followed a 
standard Government model proposed at the time.  

The report noted that the Constitution required changes and updates 
when necessary to ensure that it reflects current Council practices, 
functions and structures, as well as enabling efficient working of the 
authority.

The report recommended changes to Part 3 of the Constitution, as listed 
at paragraph 5.2 of the officer’s report.  A list of the completed and 
scheduled changes to the Constitution since 2011 was attached at 
Appendix A to the officer’s report. 

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the updates to the Constitution be noted.

2. That the current published version of the Constitution be confirmed.

40   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

Tony Crawley, Director of KPMG, presented a report for members to 
consider the External Audit Plan for 2017/18.

The plan outlined how the Council’s external auditor, KPMG, proposed to 
undertake the audit of the financial statements and the value for money 
conclusi
[...]
 our work on the Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim and issued a 
Qualification Letter to the Department of Work & Pensions.

— Worked with the finance team to understand the work we could bring forward 
ahead of year end to help make the year end audit process more streamlined.

— Began our data analysis work and worked with the finance team to obtain the 
detailed information to enable analysis in advance of year end.

— Continued to liaise with managers at the Council and monitor the Council’s 
financial position and performance and other sector developments.

— prepared our update on recent relevant technical matters. The summary is 
attached at appendix 1 to this report and we particularly want to highlight:

— The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has 
issued its FAQ on the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 
Investment Code guidance consultations (page 4); and;

— Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) published its Report on the 
results of auditors’ work 2016/17: Local government bodies on Tuesday 
19th December

Summary of 
upcoming work

Our upcoming work ahead of the next Audit Committee includes:
— Completing our VFM work in response to the selected significant risks and 

other emerging areas. 

— Undertaking early substantive work during an additional on-site visit in March 
2018 – this is to help reduce the pressure of the final accounts visit in this first 
year of the earlier timetable.

Actions We ask the Audit Committee to:

— Note this progress report and technical update.

Page 13



© 2018 KPMG LLP, the U.K. member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and 
its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.
The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

Technical developments


[...]
marks or trademarks of 
KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG International).

Page 22

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


For publication

Chesterfield Borough Council Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

For publication  

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present to Members for consideration and agreement the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.
 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be agreed.

3.0 Report details

3.1 A key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
is that a periodic risk based plan should be prepared that is 
sufficiently flexible to reflect the changing risks and priorities of 
the organisation. The risk based plan should be fixed for a 
period of no longer than one year, should outline the 
assignments to be carried out, their respective priorities and 

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 4 April 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



the estimated resources needed.

3.2 The internal audit plan is linked to the Council’s Council Plan in 
respect of its aim to provide value for money services. Audit 
reviews assess the controls and procedures in operation and 
make recommendations for improvement.

3.3 A note explaining the role, purpose and some of the 
terminology used in the internal audit plan is attached at 
Appendix 1.

3.4 An annual report summarising the outcome of the 2017/18 
internal audit plan will be presented to this Committee after 
the year-end. 

3.5 A summary of the internal audit plan for 2018/19 is shown 
below and the detailed plan is shown as Appendix 2.

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

Summary Audit Days
Main Financial Systems 198
Other Operational Audits 185
Computer / IT Related 40
Fraud and Corruption 5
Corporate / Cross Cutting 72
Location / Regularity 5
Special Investigations & Contingency 30
Training/Updating test schedules 10
Audit Committee / Client Liaison 15
Grand Total 560

3.6 The plan has been prepared taking into account the following 
factors:-
 The organisational objectives and priorities;
 Local and national issues and risks;

Page 24



 The requirement to produce an annual internal audit 
opinion;

 The organisations assurance framework; 
 An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise 

covering the financial control and other procedures subject 
to audit ;

 The Council’s strategic risk register;
 The views of the Corporate Management Team. 

3.7 Resource availability has been based on the Consortium 
Business Plan.  The plan allocates 560 days to Chesterfield 
Borough Council for 2018/19, this is the same allocation as in 
2017/18. 

3.8 A copy of the audit plan is provided to the Council’s external 
auditor to assist in co-ordination of work programmes.

3.9 Risk Management Issues – no formula exists that can be 
applied to determine internal audit coverage needs. However, 
as a guide, the minimum level of coverage is that required to 
give an annual evidence-based opinion on internal controls. 
The level of coverage provided by the proposed 2018/19 
internal audit plan will be sufficient upon which to base an 
opinion.

4.0 Alternative options and reason for rejection

4.1 Not Applicable

5.0 Recommendations

5.1 That the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be agreed.

6.0 Reasons for recommendations

6.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
to determine the internal audit work plan for the year.

Page 25



Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for 
money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
J
[...]
 0 M 2016/17 Reputational damage, safety of 

vulnerable children and adults 
(Corporate Risk 13)

Sickness absence 0 0 12 M New Reputational damage and financial 
loss, poor morale

Total 94 94 72

Fraud and Corruption
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 5 0 5 M 2016/17 Fraud, poor culture
Money Laundering 0 3 0 L 2017/18 Fraud
National Fraud Initiative 0 10 0 M 2017/18 Fraud
Procurement 0 15 0 H 2017/18 Fraud, poor value for money, non- 

compliance with OJEU (Corporate 
Risk 9)

Sale of Land and Property 0 10 0 L 2017/18 Fraud, Loss of income
Total 5 38 5

Location / Regularity
Petty Cash 5 5 5 L Annual Theft

Total 5 5 5

Special Investigations/Contingency 30 34 30 H Annual Theft, fraud
Updates/review of test schedules 10 10 H Annual Current risks not assessed
Audit Committee / Client Officer Liaison 15 15 15 H Annual Non- compliance with PSIAS

P
age 34



Planned Total Days 2018/19 560 560 560

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

For publication

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal 
Audit Reports issued during the period 6th January 2018 – 9th 
March 2018 in respect of reports issued relating to the 2017/18 
internal audit plan. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the report be noted.

3.0 Report details

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager reports periodically to the 
Standards and Audit Committee in respect of performance 
against the audit plan. Significant risk and control issues should 
also be reported.

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date: 4 April 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Governance

Report by: Internal Audit Consortium Manager

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2

3.2 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of reports issued 
covering the period 6th January 2018 to 9th March 2018, for 
audits included in the 2017/18 internal audit plan. 

3.3 As requested previo
[...]
itial tidy up 
of the Sophos management console 
to remove obsolete devices. A new 
Group Policy has been implemented 
to identify devices that do not have 
Sophos installed and to install it.
A weekly task will be added to the 
Service Desk to review the Sophos 
update progress report and 
investigate the devices that are not 
receiving Sophos updates.

P
age 88



For publication

Employee Code of Conduct 

Meeting: Standards and Audit Committee

Date:

Portfolio:

4 April 2018

Cabinet Member for Business Transformation

Report by: Human Resources Manager

For publication

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide information regarding the introduction of a revised 
Employee Code of Conduct and to recommend it for approval.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the new Employee Code of Conduct be approved.

3.0 Background
 

3.1 Section 82 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires Councils 
to approve a code of conduct for its employees.  One of the 
functions of the Standards and Audit Committee is to approve 
the code of conduct for Chesterfield Borough Council 
employees. 

3.2 The Employee Code of Conduct, as set out at Appendix A, was 
agreed by the Employment and General Committee on 5 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



March, 2018.  It is now before the Standards and Audit 
Committee for approval and adoption.

3.3 The Council’s Employee Code of Conduct dates back to National 
Code from 2004.  It requires updating to reflect numerous 
changes in the workplace in accordance with employment law, 
ACAS guidelines and best practice.

 
3.4 The code of conduct describes minimum expected standards 

that protect the integrity of both employees and the council; 
underpinning the code of conduct is a set of values that are 
vital to the council’s success. The values help us to maintain 
and improve how we work with each other, our partners and 
customers. 

3.5 This code of conduct forms part of every employee’s contract of 
employment and all employees should read and understand 
this code. The code of conduct translates the values into 
standards and behaviours which employees are required to 
demonstrate whilst performing their duties.  It also provides 
safeguards for employees and gives them mechanisms by 
which they are able to provide a professional service of which 
they and the council can be proud, whilst creating a respectful 
and positive working environment. The code of conduct 
provides clear guidance to ensure that employees are aware of 
their responsibilities in relation to conduct and behaviour and 
the consequences of failing to observe those responsibilities.

4.0 Proposed Policy

4.1 The revised policy can be found at Appendix A. 

4.2 A full Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and is 
attached at appendix B.

Page 90



5.0 Employer – Trade Union Committee

5.1 The proposed policy was submitted to the Employer trade 
union Committee on 14 February 2018 and was endorsed for 
submission to Employment and General Committee.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 That the new Employee Code of Conduct be approved.

7.0 Reason for Recommendations

7.1 To ensure that the Code reflects current law and best practice.

Decision information

Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for 
money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Kate Harley – Human 
Resources Manager

01246 345366

Kate.harley@chesterfield.gov.uk
Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Employee Code of Conduct Policy
Appendix B Preliminary Environmental Impact Assessment

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 1 of 11

CODE OF 
CONDUCT  

POLICY
Prepared by: Human Resources

Date:

For review:

22/02/18 Version 6

Page 93



Appendix A

Page 2 of 11

CONTENTS PAGE

SECTION 1: GENERAL GUIDI
[...]
ent. Developers are still able to use the 
existing outline and reserved matters route to gaining 
permission.

4.4 Permission in Principle and Technical Details Consent 
applications will be capable of being submitted from 1st June 
2018. The main issue for consideration is how they are 
determined in line with the Councils delegation scheme. 

Page 114



4.5 The PiP and TDC processes only permits a 5 week period from 
submission to decision and the process requires publicity and 
consultations to be undertaken. Applications must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan and 
NPPF and should not therefore be necessarily controversial at 
PiP stage. Officers are however concerned that a 5 week 
processing period will be insufficient to allow proper 
consideration of TDC and that for both PiP and TDC there 
would not be time to produce reports, with the necessary lead 
in time, to allow planning committee consideration all within 
the regular 3 week committee cycle. It is considered necessary 
therefore for such decisions to be taken at officer level.

4.6 It is accepted that this establishes a difference to the 
delegation of decisions under the existing outline and 
reserved matters route (where committee consideration is 
required when any outstanding objection is received) however 
the process is different and is required in a much shorter 
timescale.

5.0     Recommendations

5.1 That the delegation scheme be amended to permit the 
Development Management & Conservation Manager or the 
Principal Planner in the absence of the Development 
Management & Conservation Manager to decide Permissions 
in Principle and Technical Detail Consents.

6.0 Reasons for recommendations

6.1 The Permissions in Principle and Technical Detail Consents 
processes carry a requirement to make a decision within a 
short set period of time.  This would not give time for 
consideration by Planning Committee.  In the circumstances, 
an officer delegation is the only practicable solution.

Decision information

Page 115



Key decision number N/A
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

This report links to the Council’s 
priority to provide value for 
money services.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Paul Staniforth – 
Development 
Management and 
Conservation Manager

01246 345781

Paul.staniforth@chesterfield.g
ov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

Appendices to the report

Page 116



For publication

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) – Annual 
Report 2018

                                                                
  
Meeting: (1) Standards and Audit Committee 

(2) Cabinet Member for Governance

Date:

Portfolio:

(1) 4 April 2018
(2) TBD

Cabinet Member for Governance

Report by: Monitoring Officer

For publication

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To give an annual report to members on activities relating to 
surveillance by the Council and policies under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2011.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the report.

3.0 Background 

RIPA
3.1 Chesterfield Borough Council has powers under the

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) to conduct 
authorised directed surveillances (DI) and use of human 

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



intelligence sources (CHIS) in certain circumstances in 
connection with the conduct of criminal investigations. 

Reporting to Members
3.2 This report is submitted to members as a result of the 

requirement to report to members under paragraph 3.35 of 
the Home Office Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and 
Property Interference. The previous report was submitted to 
members in 2017. Further reports will be submitted annually 
whether or not there has been any authorised surveillance.

Background
3.3 All directed surveillances (covert, but not intrusive) and use of 

covert human intelligence sources (CHIS)
[...]
Number 7
	PSAA's report on the results of auditors’ work 2016/17
	Financial sustainability of local authorities in 2018 - NAO�
	CIPFA Statement on Northamptonshire County Council being the subject of a Section 114 Notice��)��
	CIPFA Bulletin 01 Closure of the 2017/18 Financial Statements - CIPFA�)��
	Slide Number 12

	5 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19
	Appendix A - Background Note
	Appendix B - CBC Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19

	6 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18
	Appendix A - Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued
	Appendix B - Summary of the key issues in relation to reports given a “limited or “inadequate” assurance opinion
	Appendix C - LAR Corporate Health and Safety
	Appendix D - LAR Non Housing Property Repairs

	7 Outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Summary of outstanding audit recommendations (end of Feb 2018)

	8 Employee Code of Conduct
	Appendix A - Employee Code of Conduct
	Appendix B - Code Of Conduct EIA preliminary form

	9 Permissions in Principle
	10 RIPA - Annual Report 2018



Minutes of the meeting


S&A 04.04.18
1

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4th April, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Rayner (Chair)

Councillors Caulfield
Hollingworth

Councillors Bean

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

41   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations were received.

42   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Derbyshire and 
Diouf.

43   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee held on 7 February, 2018 were approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

44   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Tony Crawley (Director) and Richard Walton (Senior Manager) of KPMG 
presented the External Audit Progress Report from March 2018.
 
The report detailed the work that had been completed to date by the 
external auditors, and listed the future planned work to be undertaken.  



S&A 04.04.18
2

It was noted that early, substantive work had been undertaken during an 
additional on-site visit in March, to reduce the pressure of the final 
accounts visit in this first year of the revised, earlier timescales.

*RESOLVED – 

That the External Audit Progress Report be noted.

45   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report for members 
to consider and agree the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.
 
The detailed plan for 2018/19 was attached at Appendix B to the report 
and had been prepared in consultation with the Senior Leadership Team 
and the Corporate Management Team, taking into account the following 
factors:

 The Council’s objectives and priorities;
 Local and national issues and risks;
 The requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion;
 The Council’s assurance framework;
 An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise covering 

the financial control and other procedures subject to audit;
 The Council’s strategic risk register;
 The views of the Corporate Management Team.

  
The plan outlined the assignments to be carried out during 2018/19, their 
respective priorities and the estimated resources needed. The plan 
allocated 560 days to Chesterfield Borough Council for 2018/19, which 
was the same allocation as in the previous two years.
 
A copy of the audit plan was being provided to the Council’s external 
auditor to facilitate co-ordination of work programmes.

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager advised that an annual report 
summarising the outcome of the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 would be 
presented to the Standards and Audit Committee after the year-end.
  
*RESOLVED –
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be agreed.



S&A 04.04.18
3

46   OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
outstanding internal audit recommendations.  

It was noted that since 2014/15, a total of 34 recommendations remained 
outstanding and overdue.  The full list of outstanding internal audit 
recommendations was attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report.
 
*RESOLVED –
 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Internal Audit Consortium Manager be asked to submit a 
report to each meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
summarising outstanding and/or overdue internal audit 
recommendations.

3. That, as appropriate, the responsible officers be asked to either 
attend future meetings of the Standards and Audit Committee or 
provide written information to give members an update on progress 
made to implement outstanding and/or overdue internal audit 
recommendations.

4. That a note be submitted to the Chief Executive by the Monitoring 
Officer on behalf of the Chair, summarising the Committee’s 
concern over outstanding and/or overdue internal audit 
recommendations, with a request for action at senior management 
level.

47   EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report seeking approval for the 
revised Employee Code of Conduct.  The report noted that all local 
authorities were required, under Section 82 of the Local Government Act 
2000, to approve a code of conduct for its employees.

The proposed policy had previously been agreed by the Employer/Trade 
Union Committee on 14 February, 2018 (Minute No. 58, Employer/Trade 
Union Committee 2017/18) and the Employment and General Committee 



S&A 04.04.18
4

on 5 March, 2018 (Minute No. 45, Employment and General Committee 
2017/18).

The proposed policy was attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

That the new Employee Code of Conduct be approved and that Part 5 of 
the Constitution be amended.

48   PERMISSIONS IN PRINCIPLE 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report recommending for approval an 
amendment to the delegation scheme to permit power to designated 
officer posts to decide Permissions in Principle and Technical Detail 
Consents.

It was noted that the proposed revisions to the delegation scheme were 
agreed and endorsed by the Council’s Planning Committee on 3 April, 
2018 (Minute No. 146, Planning Committee 2017/18).

Pursuant to members’ questions, the Monitoring Officer advised that the 
Permissions in Principle and Technical Detail Consents processes would 
require the Council to make decisions within a short, set period of time, 
which would reduce costs on developers and provide earlier certainty on 
the in-principle matters, the use, location and amount of a development.

*RESOLVED – 

That approval be given to amend the delegation scheme in Part 3 of the 
Constitution to permit the Development Management and Conservation 
Manager, or the Principal Planner in their absence, to decide Permissions 
in Principle and Technical Detail Consents. 

49   RIPA - ANNUAL REPORT 2018 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to provide members with an 
annual update on activities relating to surveillance by the Council and 
policies under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2011.



S&A 04.04.18
5

It was noted that no directed surveillances or use of human intelligence 
sources had been authorised by the Council under the Act during 2017.

The report included an update on the annual report of the OSC Inspection 
and Surveillance Commissioner.

*RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

50   SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED 2017/18 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 6 January 2018 to 9 
March 2018, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2017/18 internal 
audit plan.
 
It was noted that 9 reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance:

 ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 2
 ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 5
 ‘Limited Assurance’ – 1
 ‘Inadequate Assurance’ – 1 

The Committee welcomed James Drury, Executive Director, and Ian 
Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing, to discuss the 
Inadequate Assurance audit report on ‘Corporate Health and Safety’ 
issued on 26 January, 2018.

James Drury advised that a Health and Safety Recovery Plan had been 
produced, in consultation with members of the Corporate Management 
Team and workplace health and safety representatives, to provide a 
clear, effective and holistic response to tackling the issues relating to 
corporate health and safety.

It was noted that the Plan had set out reasonable and appropriate 
timescales for the delivery of all actions to be undertaken, with interim 
reviews scheduled to monitor progress. 
  
The Committee thanked the Executive Director and Assistant Director – 
Health and Wellbeing for attending.



S&A 04.04.18
6

 
The Committee welcomed the Director of Finance and Resources to 
discuss the Limited Assurance report on ‘Non-Housing Property Repairs’ 
issued on 1 March, 2018.

It was noted that Kier had undertaken reviews of the Council’s top 10 
largest assets, which had accounted for approximately half of the total 
monetary value of assets owned by the Council.  

It was planned for reviews of the Council’s assets to be continued to 
ensure that at least 80 per cent of the monetary value of assets had been 
reviewed.

The Director of Finance and Resources advised that a RAG (Red, Amber, 
Green) colour coding scheme had been introduced in response to the 
second recommendation made in the audit report, to more clearly advise 
officers as to how different repairs should be paid for.

The Committee thanked the Director of Finance and Resources for 
providing the update. 
 
* RESOLVED –
 
That the report be noted.


